Introduced by: Mayor at Req of APFEMSA Board Date: Aug. 1, 1989 Hearing: Aug. 15, 1989 Vote: Unanimous Action: Enacted

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

ORDINANCE 89-38

EXPANDING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE ANCHOR POINT FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE AREA TO PROVIDE FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES TO SURROUNDING AREAS.

WHEREAS, fire protection and emergency medical services are currently being provided by the Anchor Point Fire and Emergency Medical Service Area in the immediate Anchor Point area; and

WHEREAS, residents of the surrounding areas including the Village of Nikolaesk and lands north to the Happy Valley area have expressed interest in receiving fire and emergency medical services from the APFEMSA; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the APFEMSA have taken action requesting that expansion of the service area boundaries be placed on the ballot in October of 1989;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH.

Section 1. That the following proposition be placed before the voters residing within the boundaries of the proposed expanded Anchor Point Fire and Emergency Medical Service Area at the next regular Borough election on October 3, 1989:

DO YOU APPROVE THE EXERCISE OF FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDI-CAL PROTECTION POWERS WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF AN EX-PANDED "ANCHOR POINT FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE AREA," WHICH WILL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED AREA:

ALL LANDS LYING EASTERLY OF THE EASTERLY MEAN LOW TIDELINE OF COOK INLET WITHIN:

T3S, R14W, S.M., T3S, R15W, S.M., T4S, R14W, S.M., T4S, R15W, S.M., T5S, R14W, S.M., T5S, R15W, S.M.

AS PROVIDED FOR BY KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 89-38?

NO

Section 2. That KPB 16.60.010 is amended to read as follows:

16.60.010 Boundaries. There is established a service area within the Borough designated as the "Anchor Point Fire and Emergency Medical Service Area," in that portion of the Borough described as follows:

ALL LANDS LYING EASTERLY OF THE EASTERLY MEAN LOW TIDELINE OF COOK INLET WITHIN:

T3S, R14W, S.M., T3S, R15W, S.M., T4S, R14W, S.M., T4S, R15W, S.M., T5S, R14W, S.M., T5S, R15W, S.M.

Section 3. That Section 1 of this ordinance takes effect immediately upon enactment. Section 2 takes effect on January 1, 1990, subject to approval of the ballot proposition in Section 1, above, by service area voters; except that no services shall be provided within the areas being added to the existing service area until July 1, 1990.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 15th DAY OF August , 1989.

matter W. Sewall, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Borough Clerk